Dear Mr Lewis, | have been informed that you are the correct person for this matter to be addressed to. Here is a
copy of an email that | sent to Paul Medd earlier today.

Many thanks

On Thursday, 21 April 2016, 11:14, |

Dear Sir

'm am writing to you to voice my grave concerns over an article published earlier this week on the Cambs Times
website regarding Counciflor John Clark.

The online link to the article is here:

Council leader John Clark forwarded complaint about unauthorised car repair business to the man running it -
without telling complainants he OWNED the site

: Council leader John Clark
forwarded complaint about un...

y Fenland District Council John Clark leader
admitted sending a complaint about
unauthorised use of land to the man running

a business from there without telling the ...
View on www.cambstimes.co.uk Preview by Yahoo

Based on the article, it appears that Mr Clark appears to be in serious breach of article 1.4 of the Councillor's
Code of Conduct. {Link below).

http:/fiwww.fenland.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=4826&p=0

if this article is comrect, and it appears that Mr Clark is aware of it and has not made any attempt to deny any of it,
then there are 3 major issues:

1. He has revealed the defails of a confidential complaint to the person that the complaint was about, including
personal information about the person who has initiated it which appears to have led to confrontation between the
2 parties.

2. He has a personal interest in the issue in that he owns ihe properiy that the complaint was about and as such
should not have had personal involvement in the compiaint.

3. This is a potential breach of Data Protection Law which | believe is potentially a criminal offence.

it is my personal opinion that any member of the public should feel that they can approach any Councillor,
espacially the leader of the council knowing that their issue is going to be deait with in total confidence. His
actions totally undemmine the very principles of local government. His actions, should the newspaper article be
correct, potentially undermine the very fabric of public confidence in local govemment and bring the whole
authority into disrepute. There have been discussions on social media aboult this incident {of which | have been
part of) and unfortunately it appears that the feeling of some local peopie Is that Councillors can and do act with
tota! impunity.

i therefore request that this situation is investigated as a matter of the utmost urgency by the conduct committee
and | look forward to your prompt response to this matter.



Many thanks and kind regards



E mail sent on 22 April 2016

| can confirm safe receipt of your complaint against Councillor Clark

As you may be aware with all complaints we try and resolve them informally in the first instance
therefore we will forward your complaint as you have set it out to Councillor Clark and ask for a
response within 7 days as per our procedures. | will provide this response to you for your
consideration.

May | ask whether you would accept an apology or another way of informally resolving your
complaint? We can then put this to ClIr Clark.

As part of our conduct committee we have an Independent Person, Tina Gambell, who you are able
to contact should you wish to. Do please let me know if you would like me to contact Tina in this

regard.

Kind regards
Tom Lewis
Acting Monitoring Officer






Copy e mail fron |l received on the 26™ April 2016

Dear Mr Lewis

Firstly, thank you for your swift response and | apologise for my slightly tardy reply. | thought I'd
made my reasons for my complaint reasonably clear, however, | will attempt to provide clarification
for my motivation behind it below. | have to say initially that I'm slightly disappointed to think that
an apelogy is in any way an acceptable resolution to a potential breach of the code of conduct and
data protection laws.

| have no personal grudge with Mr Clark, | don't personally know him, | don't believe that I've ever
met him or had any type of contact with him. | have no party political affiliation personally so this
complaint is not in any way linked to any type of party politics.

I'am an administrator on the March Free Discussion Facebook group which incidents like this are
freely discussed by the local public and whilst | understand that the opinions shown on there may
not represent the majority of the public, there appears to be increasing feeling that our local
politicians can act with impunity with no accountability which in turn leads to apathy in politics
which is bad for democracy. My opinion is that councillors far too often appear in our local
newspapers for the wrong reasons, in this case, bringing the pasition as leader of FDC into disrepute,
At the same time | do acknowledge that many of them do excellent jobs in serving the community.

Therefore, as this is not of a personal nature, | do not feel that an apology is appropriate for my
complaint. My complaint is effectively on behalf of the citizens of Fenland who deserve better from
their elected officials. I'm slightly disappointed that incidents like this are not investigated as a
matter of course by the relevant department when there appears to be strong evidence from the
article in the Cambs Times to suggest that the code of conduct has been broken.

You mentioned in your email about contacting Tina Gambell as an independent person, would it be
possible for you to forward all of this correspondence to her regarding this matter?

Many thanks






The Maze

106 High Strest
March
Cambs
PE158LP

28 April 2016

Mr. T Lewis

Fenland District Coungil

Fenland Hall

March

Cambs

Dear Mr. Lewis

Wr communication of Iast week, here are my responses to the complaint from

1. He has revealad the detalls of a confidential complaint to the person that the compleint was
about, Including personal information about who initiated it, which appearsto have ledto a
confrontation between the two parties.

Although | did share the complaint with my tenant, having reflected on this, it may not have been
the most appropriate course of action. | was keen to acknowledge this with the complainant and
as such made early contact with them as part of a positive discussion with them | felt it appropriate
to offer a full apology, which | believe was accepted, I complaint suggests a
conirontation between the two parties, as far as | am aware, thare was only one emall exchange
between them, but not face to face confrontation.

2. He has a personal interest in the issue in that he owns the property that the complaint was
about and as such should not have had a personal involvement in the compiaint.

From the very outset of this matter and based upon the potential for planning enforcement action, |
have made it very clear that | have dealt with this matter as landiord and not leader of the council.
Furthermore, | immediately reported this issue to the council portfolio holder of planning in order
that any appropriate enforcement could be pursued by planning officers, without the suggestion of
any inappropriate confiict of interference by me, therefore, | reject the suggestion by
that | have a ‘personal interest’ in this matter and acted inappropriately as a councilior.

3. This Is a potential breach of data protection law which | beliove is potentially a criminal offence.
As the complaint was not marked private and confidential and also a swift response to the
complaint was requested, | have taken action as landlord to resolve the issues quickly. | don't
believe this is a breach of the date protection law, nor a criminal offence.

Yours sincerely

John Clark






Copy of E mail sent on the 29" April 2016:

t can confirm that Councillor Clark has responded to your complaint.

You are very clear in your e mail below that you will not accept an informal resolution to this matter.
Therefore the next stage in the Council's conduct process will be a pre-screening of the complaint

{and Councillor Clark's response)by the independent Person, the Deputy Independent Person and
the Chairman of the Committee.

Relevant officers and Members of the Conduct Committee will now be consulted as to availability.
I will of course keep you advised as to the progress of your complaint.

Kind regards

Tom Lewis

Acting Monitoring Officer
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